

No. 16-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE
ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech
Defense and Education Fund, One Nation
Under God Foundation, Pass the Salt
Ministries, Eberle Associates, Downsize DC
Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Restoring
Liberty Action Committee, and The
Transforming Word Ministries in Support of
Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

January 16, 2018
**Counsel of Record*

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CALIFORNIA REPRODUCTIVE FACT ACT IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE REGULATION OF “PROFESSIONAL SPEECH”	5
A. The Commercial Speech Doctrine Cannot Be Relied on by California	6
B. The Reproductive FACT Act Does Not Regulate “Professional Speech”	7
C. The Reproductive FACT Act Required Notice Does Not Constitute Professional Speech	9
D. The Reproductive FACT Act Is Designed to Put CPC’s Out of Business.	11
II. THE REPRODUCTIVE FACT ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGES THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS .	12
III. THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE SHOULD NOT BE SKEWED BY THIS COURT’S ABORTION PRECEDENTS	16

A. From Toleration to Coercion	16
B. From Abortion and Beyond	20
C. The Emerging Conflict with Justice and Truth	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Acts 5:24-29	25
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.	21, 23
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bigelow v. Virginia</u> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).	7
<u>Breard v. Alexandria</u> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).	6
<u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</u> , 573 U.S. ____, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).	20
<u>Central Hudson Gas v. Public Service Comm.</u> <u>of New York</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).	6
<u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	23
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	7
<u>Greater Baltimore for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc.</u> <u>v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</u> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 297 (4 th Cir. 2018)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Graves v. New York</u> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).	23
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	23
<u>Pennsylvania v. Trump</u> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206380 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	20
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18, 21
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Stenberg v. Carhart</u> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).	4, 19, 21
<u>Stormans v. Wiesman</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2433 (2016).	20
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012)	13
<u>Valentine v. Chrestensen</u> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	7

<u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)	20
<u>Zubik v. Burwell</u> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1557 (2016)	20
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
M. Stanton Evans, <u>The Theme Is Freedom</u> (Regnery Publishing: 1994)	22
P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., <u>The Founders Constitution</u> (Univ. of Chi. Press: 1987)	14, 16, 25
R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (Rev. ed., ABA Found.: 1978)	13
S. Ertelt, “58,586,256 Abortions in America Since Roe v. Wade in 1973,” LifeNews.com (Jan. 14, 2016)	22
